316 Miscellaneous Equipment 283,601 7,602 291,203 7,602

 Total Steam Production Plant $14,920,278 $229,544 $15,149,822 $229,544

Other Production Plant
Heskett III Gas Turbine

341 Structures & Improvements $535,088 $0 $535,088 $0
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acc. 54,763 0 54,763 0
344 Generators 1,860,145 14,684 1,874,829 14,684
345 Accessory Equipment 227,886 0 227,886 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 142,353 1,004 143,357 1,004

Total Heskett III Gas Turbine $2,820,235 $15,688 $2,835,923 $15,688

1/  See Rule 20:10:13.56, Statement D, Schedule D-2, pages 3 through 5.
2/  Heskett Units I & II were retired on February 24, 2022.  Plant in Service as of December 31, 2022 reflects

 the retired assets.

Pro Forma

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE - PLANT ADDITIONS

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT A

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:54

Statement D
Page 2 of 6

Acct. Balance @ Plant Balance @
  No.   Account 12/31/2022 Additions 1/ 12/31/2023 Adjustment

Pro Forma

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE - PLANT ADDITIONS

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT A

Heskett IV Gas Turbine
344 Generators $0 $2,761,317 $2,761,317 $2,761,317

Glendive Turbines
341 Structures & Improvements $128,072 $0 $128,072 $0
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acc. 62,435 0 62,435 0
344 Generators - Unit I 341,398 9,001 350,399 9,001
344 Generators - Unit II 829,563 4,934 834,497 4,934
345 Accessory Equipment 110,704 0 110,704 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 27,123 1,004 28,127 1,004

  Total Glendive Turbines $1,499,295 $14,939 $1,514,234 $14,939

Miles City Turbine
341 Structures & Improvements $19,952 $0 $19,952 $0
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acc. 8,039 0 8,039 $0
344 Generators 186,603 6,167 192,770 6,167
345 Accessory Equipment 42,991 0 42,991 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 3,306 502 3,808 502

   Total Miles City Turbine $260,891 $6,669 $267,560 $6,669

Lewis & Clark RICE
341 Structures & Improvements $725,881 $0 $725,881 $0
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acc. 148,467 0 148,467 0
344 Generators 1,314,248 11,758 1,326,006 11,758
345 Accessory Equipment 284,167 0 284,167 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 199,697 502 200,199 502

Total Lewis & Clark RICE $2,672,460 $12,260 $2,684,720 $12,260

Portable Generator
341 Structures & Improvements $9,380 $0 $9,380 $0
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acc. 6,763 0 6,763 0
344 Generators 62,192 0 62,192 0
345 Accessory Equipment 22,141 0 22,141 0

   Total Portable Generator $100,476 $0 $100,476 $0

Ormat
341 Structures & Improvements $34,885 $0 $34,885 $0
344 Generators 640,131 47,534 687,665 47,534
345 Accessory Equipment 109,798 0 109,798 0

Total Ormat $784,814 $47,534 $832,348 $47,534

Total Other Production Plant
340 Land $1,917 $0 $1,917 $0
341 Structures & Improvements 1,453,258 0 1,453,258 0
342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Acc. 280,467 0 280,467 0
344 Generators 5,234,280 2,855,395 8,089,675 2,855,395
345 Accessory Equipment 797,687 0 797,687 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 372,479 3,012 375,491 3,012

   Total Other Production Plant $8,140,088 $2,858,407 $10,998,495 $2,858,407

1/  See Rule 20:10:13.56, Statement D, Schedule D-2, pages 3 through 5.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:54

Statement D
Page 3 of 6

Acct. Balance @ Plant Balance @
  No.   Account 12/31/2022 Additions 1/ 12/31/2023 Adjustment

Pro Forma

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE - PLANT ADDITIONS

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT A

Diamond Willow Wind Farm
341 Structures & Improvements $172,001 $0 $172,001 $0
344 Generators 2,165,952 29,897 2,195,849 29,897
345 Accessory Equipment 253,591 0 253,591 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 19,341 479 19,820 479

   Total Diamond Willow Wind Farm $2,610,885 $30,376 $2,641,261 $30,376

Cedar Hills Wind Farm
341 Structures & Improvements $141,105 $0 $141,105 $0
344 Generators 1,662,910 36,046 1,698,956 36,046
345 Accessory Equipment 285,227 0 285,227 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 7,103 479 7,582 479

   Total Cedar Hills Wind Farm $2,096,345 $36,525 $2,132,870 $36,525

Thunder Spirit Wind Farm I
341 Structures & Improvements $1,309,705 $0 $1,309,705 $0
344 Generators 6,577,625 9,820 6,587,445 9,820
345 Accessory Equipment 1,498,475 0 1,498,475 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 26,119 570 26,689 570

Total Thunder Spirit Wind Farm I $9,411,924 $10,390 $9,422,314 $10,390

Thunder Spirit Wind Farm II
341 Structures & Improvements $402,959 $0 $402,959 $0
344 Generators 3,314,717 4,956 3,319,673 4,956
345 Accessory Equipment 329,401 0 329,401 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 53 0 53 0

Total Thunder Spirit Wind Farm II $4,047,130 $4,956 $4,052,086 $4,956

Total Other Production - Wind
340 Land $0 $0 $0 $0
341 Structures & Improvements 2,025,770 0 2,025,770 0
344 Generators 13,721,204 80,719 13,801,923 80,719
345 Accessory Equipment 2,366,694 0 2,366,694 0
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 52,616 1,528 54,144 1,528

   Total Other Production Plant $18,166,284 $82,247 $18,248,531 $82,247

Transmission Plant
350.1 Land $271,136 $0 $271,136 $0
350.2 Rights of Way 274,450 0 274,450 0
352 Structures & Improvements 89 0 89 0
353 Station Equipment 20,766,536 149,796 20,916,332 149,796
354 Towers and Fixtures 136,721 12,914 149,635 12,914
355 Poles and Fixtures 9,356,134 5,714,775 15,070,909 5,714,775
356 Overhead Conductors & Dev. 8,658,048 185,732 8,843,780 185,732
357 Underground Conduit 60,211 0 60,211 0
358 Underground Conductors & Dev. 114,781 0 114,781 0

   Total Transmission Plant $39,638,106 $6,063,217 $45,701,323 $6,063,217

1/  See Rule 20:10:13.56, Statement D, Schedule D-2, pages 3 through 5.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:54

Statement D
Page 4 of 6

Acct. Balance @ Plant Balance @
  No.   Account 12/31/2022 Additions 1/ 12/31/2023 Adjustment

Pro Forma

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE - PLANT ADDITIONS

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT A

Distribution Plant
360.1 Land $52,551 $0 $52,551 $0
360.2 Rights of Way 34,047 0 34,047 0
362 Station Equipment 4,330,883 443,968 4,774,851 443,968
364 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 2,823,035 0 2,823,035 0
365 Overhead Conductors & Dev. 1,967,274 0 1,967,274 0
366 Underground Conduit 8,652 0 8,652 0
367 Underground Conductors & Dev. 2,434,169 149,383 2,583,552 149,383
368 Line Transformers 5,190,496 280,892 5,471,388 280,892
369 Services 2,135,860 13,272 2,149,132 13,272
370 Meters 1,192,321 20,279 1,212,600 20,279
371 Yard Lights 262,895 0 262,895 0
373 Street Lights 877,608 16,901 894,509 16,901

   Total Distribution Plant $21,309,791 $924,695 $22,234,486 $924,695

General Plant
389 Land & Rights of Way $1,693 $0 $1,693 $0
390 Structures & Improvements 159,350 0 159,350 0
391.1 Office Furniture & Fixtures 7,203 0 7,203 0
391.3 Computer Equipment - PC 751 0 751 0
391.5 Computer Equipment - Other 5,747 3,965 9,712 3,965
392.1 Transportation Equip. - Non-Unitized 51,632 0 51,632 0
392.2 Transportation Equip. - Unitized 402,878 0 402,878 0
393 Stores Equipment 14,774 0 14,774 0
394.1 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 437,517 30,681 468,198 30,681
395 Laboratory Equipment 35,137 0 35,137 0
396.1 Trailers - Work Equipment 89,946 0 89,946 0
396.2 Power Operated Equipment 632,732 41,746 674,478 41,746
397.1 Radio Communication Equip. - Fixed 31,263 0 31,263 0
397.2 Radio Communication Equip. - Mobile 7,592 0 7,592 0
397.5 Supervisory & Telemeter Equip. 3,136 0 3,136 0
397.6 SCADA System 102,670 0 102,670 0
397.8 Network Equipment 17,470 4,304 21,774 4,304
398 Miscellaneous Equipment 2,166 1,917 4,083 1,917

   Total General Plant $2,003,657 $82,613 $2,086,270 $82,613

303 Intangible Plant - General $820,624 $138,577 $959,201 $138,577

Common Plant
389 Land & Rights of Way $71,260 $71,260 $0
390 Structures & Improvements 1,121,084 $0 1,121,084 0
391.1 Office Furniture & Fixtures 40,996 12,612 53,608 12,612
391.3 Computer Equipment - PC 110,768 14,417 125,185 14,417
391.5 Computer Equipment - Other 54,385 3,013 57,398 3,013
392.1 Transportation Equip. - Non-Unitized 76 0 76 0
392.2 Transportation Equip. - Unitized 522,947 107,313 630,260 107,313
392.3 Transportation Equip. - Aircraft 155,822 0 155,822 0
393 Stores Equipment 1,409 0 1,409 0
394.1 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 10,589 2,048 12,637 2,048

1/  See Rule 20:10:13.56, Statement D, Schedule D-2, pages 3 through 5.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:54

Statement D
Page 5 of 6

Acct. Balance @ Plant Balance @
  No.   Account 12/31/2022 Additions 1/ 12/31/2023 Adjustment

Pro Forma

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT IN SERVICE - PLANT ADDITIONS

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT A

394.3 Vehicle Maintenance. Equipment 1,422 0 1,422 0
397.1 Radio Communication Equip.- Fixed 120,352 6,633 126,985 6,633
397.2 Radio Communication Equip.- Mobile 46,431 0 46,431 0
397.3 Telephone Communication Equip. 25,844 0 25,844 0
397.5 Supervisory & Telephone Equip. 867 0 867 0
397.8 Network Equipment 15,886 10,221 26,107 10,221
398 Miscellaneous Equipment 58,424 0 58,424 0

   Total Common Plant $2,358,562 $156,257 $2,514,819 $156,257

303 Intangible Plant - Common $1,651,923 $54,220 $1,706,143 $54,220

114 Acquisition Adjustment - Boiler 516,694 0 516,694 $0

356 Acquisition Adjustment - Conductors 4,014 0 4,014 $0

   Total Electric Plant in Service $109,530,021 $10,589,777 $120,119,798 $10,589,777

1/  See Rule 20:10:13.56, Statement D, Schedule D-2, pages 3 through 5.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:54

Statement D
Page 6 of 6

M
O

N
T

A
N

A
-D

A
K

O
T

A
 U

T
IL

IT
IE

S
 C

O
.

D
E

T
A

IL
E

D
 C

O
S

T
 O

F
 P

L
A

N
T

E
L

E
C

T
R

IC
 U

T
IL

IT
Y

F
O

R
 T

H
E

 T
W

E
L

V
E

 M
O

N
T

H
S

 E
N

D
E

D
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 3

1,
 2

02
2

A
cc

t.
B

al
an

ce
 @

B
al

an
ce

 @
 N

o.
 A

cc
ou

nt
12

/3
1/

21
A

dd
iti

on
s

R
et

ire
m

en
ts

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
12

/3
1/

22
S

te
am

 P
ro

du
ct

io
n

P
la

nt
31

0
La

nd
$1

,0
15

,0
62

[…]

Construction Not Classified.  When detailed work order information is available the

costs accumulated in related work orders including any amounts previously

transferred to Account 106 are unitized and transferred to the appropriate sub plant

account of Account 101, Plant in Service.  Such costs are recovered from utility

customers through depreciation charges to cost of service.  Upon retirement or

other disposition of the plant property units, in the ordinary course of business, the

original cost is transferred from Account 101 and charged to Account 108,

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation of Utility Plant, plus or minus any net

salvage.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:62

Statement D
Schedule D-8

Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC PLANT ACQUISTIONS WITHOUT REGULATORY APPROVAL

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

None.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:63

Statement D
Schedule D-9

Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT B

Pro Forma
Balance @ Provision for Balance Pro Forma

Function 12/31/22 Depreciation  1/ 12/31/23 Adjustment
Steam Production  2/ $6,866,198 $52,979 $6,919,177 $52,979
Other Production 2,376,910 48,582 2,425,492 48,582
Other Production - Wind 4,712,080 30,324 4,742,404 30,324

 Total Production 13,955,188 131,885 14,087,073 131,885

Transmission 8,076,701 60,171 8,136,872 60,171

Distribution 9,818,289 97,533 9,915,822 97,533

General 769,200 2,875 772,075 2,875

Intangible Plant - General 376,499 7,859 384,358 7,859

Common 905,480 16,953 922,433 16,953

Intangible Plant - Common 1,085,358 5,036 1,090,394 5,036

Acquisition Adjustment - Boiler 517,166 0 3/ 517,166 0

Acquisition Adjustment - Conductors 1,327 0 1,327 0

Decomm. Of Power Plants 368,574 6,448 375,022 6,448

Total Accumulated Reserve 35,873,782 328,760 36,202,542 328,760

Amort. Of Retired Power Plants $0 4/ 4/
Amort. - Unrecovered Plant 0 5/ 5/
Amort - Pref. Stock Redemption 0 6/ 6/
Amort. Retired Power Plants Heskett/L&C (615,218) 7/ 7/
Amort. Excess Deferred Income Taxes 0 8/ 8/

Total Depreciation/Amortization Expense ($286,458)

1/  See Rule 20:10:13.86, Statement J, page 1. Value represents half of the Depreciation Expense
   Pro Forma Adjustment which is consistent with the Settlement Stipulation in Docket No. EL15-024.
2/  Heskett Units I & II were retired on February 24, 2022.  Accumulated Reserve as of December 31, 2022 reflects the retired assets.

[…]

E
N

D
E

D
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 3

1,
 2

02
2

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:65

Statement E
Schedule E-1

Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PROCEDURES FOLLOWED IN DEPRECIATING OR

 AMORTIZING PLANT AND RECORDING ABANDONMENT

There has been no policy change with respect to the methodology employed or

procedures followed in depreciating and amortizing plant investments and

recording plant abandonments since the end of the year reported in the

Company’s last FERC Form 1.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:66

Statement E
Schedule E-2

Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ALLOCATION OF OVERALL ACCUMULATED RESERVE

ACCOUNTS TO FUNCTIONAL GROUPS OF PLANTS

This schedule is not applicable because the Company provides and records its

accumulated reserves for depreciation by functional groups of plant accounts.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:67

Statement E
Schedule E-3

Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

SUMMARY OF WORKING CAPITAL AND  OTHER ADDITIONS / DEDUCTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Pro Forma
Balance @ Pro Forma Balances
12/31/22 Adjustments 12/31/23 Adjustment

Additions:
Materials and Supplies $1,745,699 $21,556 $1,767,255 1/ C

Fuel Stores 219,391 (13,680) 205,711 1/ D

Prepayments 18,841 53,521 72,362 1/ E

Unamortized Loss on Debt 77,708 (23,847) 53,861 2/ F

Unamort. Decomm. Retired Power Plant (16,252) 4,644 (11,608) 2/ G

Unamortized Redemption of Pref Stock 14,138 (1,357) 12,781 2/ H

Unamort. Regulatory Commission Exp. 0 940,078 940,078 2/ I

Provision for Pension and Benefits 0 1,215,502 1,215,502 2/ J

Provision for Post Retirement 0 329,370 329,370 2/ K

Regulatory Asset - L&C I and Heskett I & II 2,500,775 (2,500,775) 0 3/ L

Cash Working Capital 0 (373,013) (373,013) 2/ M

 Total Working Capital $4,560,300 ($348,001) $4,212,299

Deductions:
Customer Advances for Construction $86,047 $0 $86,047 1/ N

Investment Tax Credit $147,981 $83,607 $231,588 2/ O

1/  Represents a thirteen month average.
2/  Represents year end pro forma balance.
3/  Pro Forma Regulatory Asset proposed to be recovered in the Infrastructure Rider.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:16:68

Statement F
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT C

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma  1/ Adjustment

December 2021 $1,744,364 $1,745,699
January 2022 1,636,172 1,667,105
February 1,648,759 1,663,692
March 1,697,489 1,697,489
April 1,708,238 1,708,238
May 1,790,865 1,790,865
June 1,822,560 1,822,560

[…]

Statement G
Schedule G-2

Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
REACQUISITION OF BONDS OR PREFERRED STOCK

FOR THE FIVE-YEAR PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

First Mortgage Bonds

Montana-Dakota does not have any bonds outstanding.  All First Mortgage Bonds have
been replaced with unsecured notes.

Retired September 16, 2018 at the original maturity date. No gains or losses were

incurred after reacquisition:

   $100,000,000, 6.04% Senior Unsecured Note due September 16, 2018

Retired October 11, 2019 at the original maturity date. No gains or losses were incurred

after reacquisition:

   $100,000,000, LIBOR Floating Rate Note due October 11, 2019

Retired November 14, 2019 at the original maturity date. No gains or losses were

incurred after reacquisition:

  $100,000,000, LIBOR Floating Rate Note due November 14, 2019

Preferred Stock

Montana-Dakota does not have any preferred stock.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:78

Statement G
Schedule G-3

Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

Pro Forma
South Dakota Adjustments Pro Forma

Fuel and Purchased Power $3,694,538 ($461,995) $3,232,543

Production 1,255,309 139,965 1,395,274

Transmission 2,132,290 (1,392,035) 740,255

Distribution 1,224,012 157,908 1,381,920

Customer Accounts 252,087 39,449 291,536

Customer Service & Information 21,666 1,931 23,597

Sales 9,566 196 9,762

Administrative and General 1,778,376 241,214 2,019,590

  Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses $10,367,844 ($1,273,367) $9,094,477

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:80

Statement H
Page 1 of 4

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

Account Pro Forma
 No. Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma

Production Expenses:
Steam Production
Operation

500 Operation Supervision & Engineering $56,309
501 Fuel 1,279,804
502 Steam Expense 159,018
505 Steam-Electric Expense 56,444
506 Miscellaneous Steam Power Expense 106,880
507 Rents (197)

  Total Steam Production Operation Expense $1,658,258
Maintenance

510 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering $25,080

[…]

588 Miscellaneous Expenses 351,119
589 Rents 9,352

  Total Distribution Operation Expenses $866,956
Maintenance

590 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering $54,822
592 Maintenance of Station Equipment 13,452
593 Maintenance of Overhead lines 189,718
594 Maintenance of Underground lines 18,031
595 Maintenance of Line Transformers 6,935
596 Maintenance of Street Lighting & Signal Systems 3,548
597 Maintenance of Meters 3,054
598 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Distribution Plant 67,496

  Total Distribution Maintenance Expenses 357,056

   Total Distribution Expenses $1,224,012 $157,908 $1,381,920

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:80

Statement H
Page 3 of 4

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

Account Pro Forma
   No. Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma

Customer Accounts Expenses
Operation

901 Supervision $5,938
902 Meter Reading Expenses 53,275
903 Customer Records and Collection Expenses 146,238
904 Uncollectible Accounts 36,326
905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 10,310

   Total Customer Accounts Expenses $252,087 $39,449 $291,536

Customer Service & Information Expenses
Operation

907 Supervision $6,013
908 Customer Assistance Expenses 9,000
909 Informational and Instructional Expenses 6,653
910 Misc Customer Service & Informaiton

   Total Customer Service & Information  Expense $21,666 $1,931 $23,597

Sales Expenses
Operation

911 Supervision ($270)
912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 8,730
913 Advertising Expenses 1,036
916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 70

   Total Sales Expenses $9,566 $196 $9,762

Administrative & General Expenses
Operation

920 Administrative and General Salaries $561,366
921 Office Supplies and Expenses 296,547
923 Outside Services Employed 39,920
924 Property Insurance 68,424
925 Injuries and Damages 140,667
926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 394,349
928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 43,275
930.1 General Advertising Expenses
930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 80,922
931 Rents 127,190

   Total Administrative & General Operation Expenses $1,752,660
Maintenance

935 Maintenance of General Plant $25,716

  Total Administrative & General Expenses $1,778,376 $241,214 $2,019,590

  Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses $10,367,844 ($1,273,367) $9,094,477

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:80

Statement H
Page 4 of 4

M
O

N
T

A
N

A
-D

A
K

O
T

A
 U

T
IL

IT
IE

S
 C

O
.

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

 &
 M

A
IN

T
E

N
A

N
C

E
 E

X
P

E
N

S
E

E
L

E
C

T
R

IC
 U

T
IL

IT
Y

 -
 S

O
U

T
H

 D
A

K
O

T
A

T
W

E
L

V
E

 M
O

N
T

H
S

 E
N

D
IN

G
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 3

1,
 2

02
2

P
R

O
 F

O
R

M
A

C
os

t
of

 F
ue

l &
S

ub
co

nt
ra

ct
B

ig
 S

to
ne

/
V

eh
ic

le
s

&
C

om
pa

ny

F
un

ct
io

n
T

ot
al

P
ur

ch
as

ed
 P

ow
er

La
bo

r
B

en
ef

its
La

bo
r

C
oy

ot
e

M
at

er
ia

ls
W

or
k

E
qu

ip

[…]

operations that were retired.  See Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1,
pages 5 - 6.  The projected balances also include employee additions, see
Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1, pages 5 - 6.

2/  Reflects a 3.96% increase for 2023 based on the weighted average increases of
3.0% for union employees and 4.5% for non-union as shown on Rule 20:10:13:81,
Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 7.

3/  Adjusted to reflect ongoing stock compensation, miscellaneous bonuses, moving
allowance and meals.

4/  Reflects an average incentive level of 12.21% applied to straight time and vacation.
See Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1 page 7.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

LABOR EXPENSE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 5

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 4 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

LABOR EXPENSE SUPPORT WORKPAPER
PER BOOKS 2022 & PRO FORMA 2023

Distribution
Adjusted Pro Forma Outage Total Pro

2022 Total Heskett 2022 Per Labor Management Forma Labor
Per Books Units I & II Books Total Expense  1/ System 2/ Expense 2023

Fuel & Purchased Power
Straight Time $6,324 $6,324 $0 $0 $0
Premium Time 1,177 1,177 0 0 0
Bonuses & Commissions 56 56 0 0 0
Incentive Compensation 101 101 0 0 0
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 18 18 0 0 0
Fuel & Purchased Power Total $7,676 $7,676 $0 $0 $0 $0
Production
Straight Time $235,390 $29,082 $206,308 $214,478 $214,478
Premium Time 11,760 4,763 6,997 7,274 7,274
Bonuses & Commissions 972 15 957 957 957
Incentive Compensation 6,493 610 5,883 26,521 26,521
Moving Allowance 261 261 261 261
Taxable Meals 3 3 3 3
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 3,018 391 2,627 2,731 2,731
Production Total $257,897 $34,861 $223,036 $252,225 $0 $252,225
Transmission
Straight Time $321,555 $321,555 $334,289 $334,289
Premium Time 39,459 39,459 41,022 41,022
Bonuses & Commissions 2,007 2,007 2,007 2,007
Incentive Compensation 7,618 7,618 41,383 41,383
Taxable Meals 246 246 246 246
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 4,461 4,461 4,638 4,638
Transmission Total $375,346 $375,346 $423,585 $0 $423,585
Distribution
Straight Time $797,066 $797,066 $828,630 $29,529 $858,159
Premium Time 97,077 97,077 100,921 100,921
Bonuses & Commissions 561 561 561 561
Incentive Compensation 37,499 37,499 102,519 3,605 106,124
Moving Allowance 1,470 1,470 1,470 1,470
Taxable Meals 83 83 83 83
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 10,584 10,584 11,003 11,003
Distribution Total $944,340 $944,340 $1,045,187 $33,134 $1,078,321
Customer Accounts
Straight Time $140,675 $140,675 $146,246 $146,246
Premium Time 2,852 2,852 2,965 2,965
Bonuses & Commissions 637 637 637 637
Incentive Compensation 4,739 4,739 18,075 18,075
Taxable Meals 2 2 2 2
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 1,723 1,723 1,791 1,791
Customer Accounts Total $150,628 $150,628 $169,716 $0 $169,716
Customer Service
Straight Time $13,556 $13,556 $14,093 $14,093
Bonuses & Commissions 57 57 57 57
Incentive Compensation 306 306 1,742 1,742
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 170 170 177 177
Customer Service Total $14,089 $14,089 $16,069 $0 $16,069
Sales
Straight Time $7,601 $7,601 $7,902 $7,902
Bonuses & Commissions 57 57 57 57
Incentive Compensation 191 191 977 977
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 95 95 99 99
Sales Total $7,944 $7,944 $9,035 $0 $9,035

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 5 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

LABOR EXPENSE SUPPORT WORKPAPER
PER BOOKS 2022 & PRO FORMA 2023

Distribution
Adjusted Pro Forma Outage Total Pro

2022 Total Heskett 2022 Per Labor Management Forma Labor
Per Books Units I & II Books Total Expense  1/ System 2/ Expense 2023

A&G
Straight Time $436,800 $436,800 $454,097 $454,097
Premium Time 746 746 776 776
Bonuses & Commissions 77,382 77,382 77,382 77,382
Incentive Compensation 44,547 44,547 56,345 56,345
Moving Allowance 495 495 495 495
Taxable Meals 9 9 9 9
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 7,092 7,092 7,373 7,373
A&G Total $567,071 $567,071 $596,477 $0 $596,477

$2,324,991 $42,537 $2,282,454 $2,512,294 $33,134 $2,545,428

Straight Time $1,958,967 $35,406 $1,923,561 $1,999,735 $29,529 $2,029,264
Premium Time 153,071 5,940 147,131 152,958 0 152,958
Bonuses & Commissions 81,729 71 81,658 81,658 0 81,658
Incentive Compensation 101,494 711 100,783 247,562 3,605 251,167
Moving Allowance 2,226 0 2,226 2,226 0 2,226
Taxable Meals 343 0 343 343 0 343
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 27,161 409 26,752 27,812 0 27,812

$2,324,991 $42,537 $2,282,454 $2,512,294 $33,134 $2,545,428

1/  Pro Forma Straight Time, Premium Time, and Vacation/Other Non-Productive time is increased 3.96%. Bonus &
Commissions and Taxable Meals pro forma period will reflect the adjusted per books 2022 costs. Incentive Compensation
reflects the average incentive level of 12.21% of Pro Forma Straight Time and Vacation/Other Non-Productive time.

3.96% Pro Forma Labor Increase
12.21% Average Incentive

2/  The Company is implementing a Distribution Outage Management System in 2023, which will require hiring the following
positions, as well as the promotion of two current positions.

Distribution Outage - Pro Forma Straight Time Adjustment:

[…]

Post-retirement (80,050) (93,586) 3/ (13,536)
401-K 199,782 206,885 4/ 7,103
Workers compensation 8,860 8,493 4/ (367)
Other Benefits 3,474 3,616 4/ 142
   Total $386,330 $446,136 $59,806

1/  Pro Forma values reflect the removal of benefits associated with Heskett Units
I & II operations that were retired.  The projected balances also include
benefits for additional employees.  See Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H,
Schedule H-1, page 9.

2/  Pro Forma increase of 13% based on expected premium increase for 2023.
See Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 9.

3/  Pro Forma based on 2023 actuarial expense increase of 125.66% for Pension
and decrease of 16.91% for Post Retirement.  See Rule 20:10:13:81,
Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 9.

4/  Pro Forma reflects the straight time labor increase of 3.96%.  See Rule

20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 9.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 8 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

BENEFITS EXPENSE SUPPORT WORKPAPER
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

2022 Adjustment Total
2022 Heskett Adjusted Pro Forma for New Pro Forma

Per Books Units I & II Per Books 2023 Positions 5/ 2023
Medical/Dental $278,682 ($3,121) $275,561 $311,384 1/ $3,078 $314,462
Pension expense (24,418) (24,418) 6,266 2/ 6,266
Post-retirement (80,050) (80,050) (93,586) 3/ (93,586)
401 K 199,782 (3,050) 196,732 204,523 4/ 2,362 206,885
Workers compensation 8,860 (818) 8,042 8,360 4/ 133 8,493
Other benefits 3,474 (44) 3,430 3,566 4/ 50 3,616

 Total Benefits Expense $386,330 ($7,033) $379,297 $440,513 $5,623 $446,136

1/ Medical/Dental percentage increase based on actual 2023 medical premium increase: 13.00%

2/  Total Company pension expense based on the 2023 actuarial estimate.
Actuarial

Per Books Estimate
2022 2023

Bargaining ($344,911) $53,192
Non-Bargaining (469,776) 155,841

  Total ($814,687) $209,033

Increase 125.66%

3/  Total Company post-retirement expense based on the 2023 actuarial estimate.
Actuarial

Per Books Estimate
2022 2023

Total ($2,793,707) ($3,266,146)

Decrease -16.91%

4/  Adjusted based on the straight time labor increase percentage: 3.96%

5/  See Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 10.

[…]

Total $206,219 $253,596 $47,377

Pro Forma
Coyote Per Books Pro Forma  1/ Adjustment
Fuel and Purchased Power $1,299 $1,524 $225
Production 378,919 306,416 (72,503)
Transmission 2,120 703 (1,417)
A&G 655 2/ 0 (655)
  Total $382,993 $308,643 ($74,350)

1/  Reflects expected cost of operation for 2023.
2/  Reflects one time expense that will not be repeated.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

BIG STONE AND COYOTE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 8

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 12 of 28

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma Adjustment

Fuel & Purchased Power $0 $0 $0
Production 24,464 23,762 1/ 2/ (702)
Transmission 24,113 25,270 2/ 1,157
Distribution 40,821 42,780 2/ 1,959
Customer Accounting 2 2 0
A&G 2,702 2,702 0

 Total $92,102 $94,516 $2,414

1/  Adjusted to reflect Heskett Units I & II retirement.

Heskett Adjusted
Per Books Units I & II Per Books

Production $24,464 $1,790 $22,674

2/  Reflects a 4.8% increase in electric production, distribution and transmission
 materials as shown in Workpaper Statement H, page 20.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
MATERIALS

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 9

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 13 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
VEHICLES AND WORK EQUIPMENT

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 10

Per Books
South Dakota South Dakota  1/ Adjustment

Production $6,310 $7,169 $859
Transmission 42,558 48,582 6,024
Distribution 156,994 179,218 22,224
Customer Accounting 19,681 22,468 2,787
Customer Service 460 525 65
Sales 425 487 62
A & G 2,990 3,412 422
  Total Company Vehicles $229,418 $261,861 $32,443

1/  Based on pro forma plant and proposed depreciation rates as shown in Workpaper
   Statement H, page 21.

Per Books Heskett Adjusted
All Other 2022 Units I & II 2022
Production $6,310 $31 $6,279
Transmission 42,558 42,558
Distribution 156,994 156,994
Customer Accounting 19,681 19,681
Customer Service & Information 460 460
Sales 425 425
Administrative & General 2,990 2,990
Total $229,418 $31 $229,387

Pro Forma

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 14 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
COMPANY CONSUMPTION

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 11

Per Books - Total Adjusted
South Dakota Per Books South Dakota Adjustment

Production $6,736 $5,560 $4,975 ($1,761)
Transmission 1,579 1,579 1,616 37
Distribution 18,223 18,223 18,166 (57)
Customer Accounting 190 190 198 8
A & G 12,082 12,082 11,545 (537)
  Total $38,810 $37,634 $36,500 ($2,310)

Per Books - Electric Adjusted
South Dakota Per Books South Dakota 2/ Adjustment

Production $2,133 $2,103 $2,223 $90
Transmission 682 682 711 29
Distribution 13,381 13,381 13,948 567
A & G 7,837 7,837 8,169 332
  Total Electric $24,033 $24,003 $25,051 $1,018

Per Books - Gas Adjusted
South Dakota Per Books South Dakota  1/ Adjustment

Production $4,034 $2,906 $2,178 ($1,856)
Transmission 103 103 77 (26)
Distribution 2,832 2,832 2,123 (709)
A & G 3,582 3,582 2,685 (897)
  Total Gas $10,551 $9,423 $7,063 ($3,488)

Per Books - Utilities Adjusted
South Dakota Per Books South Dakota  2/ Adjustment

Production $569 $551 $574 $5
Transmission 794 794 828 34
Distribution 2,010 2,010 2,095 85
Customer Accounting 190 190 198 8
A & G 663 663 691 28
  Total Gas $4,226 $4,208 $4,386 $160

1/ Decreased 25.05% to reflect 2022 normalized volumes at current rates. See Workpaper Statement H, page 24.
2/ Increased 4.23% to reflect 2022 actual volumes at current rates. See Workpaper Statement H, page 25.

Pro Forma

Pro Forma

Pro Forma

Pro Forma

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 15 of 28

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma Adjustment

Production $89 $89 $0
Distribution 1,358 1,358 0
Customer Accounting 27,246 30,610 1/ 3,364
A&G 9,181 9,181 0
  Total $37,874 $41,238 $3,364

1/  Reflects an 13.18% increase based on the Pro Forma weighted average
   increase, partially offset by electronic billing savings for the twelve
   months ending December 31, 2022.  This is shown on Workpaper
   Statement H, page 26.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

POSTAGE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 12

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 16 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 13

Per Books
2022 2023 Adjustment

Distribution $86 $0 ($86)
Customer Accounting 36,326 48,560 1/ 12,234
  Total Uncollectible Accounts $36,412 $48,560 $12,148

1/  Based on five year average of write-offs to revenues applied to pro
  forma revenues.

2023
Total Pro Forma Sales Revenue $15,664,450
Five-Year Average Write-Offs 0.31%

$48,560

Net Sales % Write Off
Write Offs Revenue to Revenue

12 Months Ending:

12/31/2018 $42,355 $15,441,624 0.27%

12/31/2019 52,916 15,803,100 0.33%

12/31/2020 31,321 14,770,519 0.21%

12/31/2021 77,616 14,500,996 0.54%

12/31/2022 35,773 16,331,206 0.22%

   Total $239,981 $76,847,445 0.31%

Pro Forma

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 17 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

ADVERTISING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 14

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma  1/ Adjustment

Customer Accounting $10 $0 ($10)
Customer Service & Information 6,653 6,510 (143)
Sales 1,036 0 (1,036)
A&G 7,717 3,403 (4,314)
  Total $15,416 $9,913 ($5,503)

1/  Eliminates promotional advertising expense and advertising expenses not
   applicable to South Dakota electric operations.  See Statement
   Workpaper H, page 29.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 18 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

INSURANCE EXPENSE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 15

Pro Forma
A&G Expense for Insurance Per Books Pro Forma 1/ Adjustment
Director's & Officer's Liability $15,115 $12,543 ($2,572)
Excess Liability:

Fiduciary Liability 1,110 960 (150)
Employment Liability 498 402 (96)
Excess/Third Party Liability 95,512 85,185 (10,327)

Property/All Risk 41,566 48,747 7,181
Blanket Crime 548 494 (54)
Special Contingency 51 48 (3)
Hired and Non-owned Aircraft Liability 61 61 0
Self Insurance 4,721 20,054 15,333
Coyote Insurance 17,388 16,476 (912)
Big Stone Insurance 16,171 14,851 (1,320)
  Total $192,741 $199,821 $7,080

1/ Adjusted to reflect insurance expense at current levels as well as an additional $1,800
added to excess liability and $3,015 to Property - All Risk for Heskett IV.  See Workpaper
Statement H, page 34.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 19 of 28

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma  1/ Adjustment

Production $3,687 $5,565 $1,878
Transmissoin 52,812 53,025 213
Distribution 2,384 1,777 (607)
Customer Accounting 1,342 3,234 1,892
A&G 132,221 132,005 (216)
  Total $192,446 $195,606 $3,160

1/  Pro Forma based on 2023 estimated levels.  See Statement
   Workpaper H, pages 36 through 42.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 16

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 20 of 28

South Dakota Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma Adjustment Benefit to Ratepayer

Chamber of Commerce - Ashley $110 $110 $0
Chambers of Commerce provide value to the city assuring they continue to thrive and
grow. They provide assistance for new customers, new homeowners, renters in finding a
utility, and they support and serve the communities.

Chamber of Commerce - Ellendale 116 116 0
Chambers of Commerce provide value to the city assuring they continue to thrive and
grow. They provide assistance for new customers, new homeowners, renters in finding a
utility, and they support and serve the communities.

Chamber of Commerce - Linton 29 29 0
Chambers of Commerce provide value to the city assuring they continue to thrive and
grow. They provide assistance for new customers, new homeowners, renters in finding a
utility, and they support and serve the communities.

Chamber of Commerce - Mobridge 359 351 1/ (8)
Chambers of Commerce provide value to the city assuring they continue to thrive and
grow. They provide assistance for new customers, new homeowners, renters in finding a
utility, and they support and serve the communities.

Edison Electric Institute 7,397 7,781 1/ 384

Provide guidance and oversight at national level on legislative topics.  Created utility
subgroups to allow for information sharing.  Although Montana-Dakota did not have to
use the Mutual Assistance Program during the April 2022 ice storm, it has the option to
do so if needed. Identifies opportunities to use federal dollars.  Notifies and educates on
Health and Safety items such as: carbon emissions, economic impact, and sustainability.

Governor's Office of Economic Development 842 0 2/ (842) N/A

Hoven Service Club 52 52 0 Supports local businesses and helps attrack new business.

International Right-Of-Way 14 14 0 Training and curriculum for members. Offers a curriculum pathway of progressive
credentialing options for infrastructure professionals in the Electric & Utilities Industry.

Ipswich Commercial Club 17 17 0
Promotes a strong local economy and business climate and provides education on
workforce issues.

Lignite Energy Council 5,974 5,651 1/ (323)
Legislative support and information sharing on the value of Lignite fueled baseload power
plants.

Midcontinent Independent 57 57 0 Regional Transmission Organization

Midwest Energy Association, Inc. 1,293 1,293 0
Provides leading education to natural gas and electric delivery personnel. Cost-effective
means of getting your personnel trained, connected, and educated in the ever-demanding
and ever-changing energy industry.

Mobridge Rotary Club 129 129 0
Exchange ideas, develop plans, and hear from the community to address the world's
most pressing problems.

New England Lions Club 3 3 0
Provides humanitarian and community service by helping improve health and well-being

[…]

replacement project.
2/ Diamond Willow easements reflect per books, Cedar Hills
   easments include contractual 2% annual escalation, and
   Thunder Spirit easements includes 2023 inflation factor of 6.0%
   CPI - All Urban Consumers, US City Average, All Items Index.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 23 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE
ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022
ADJUSTMENT NO. 20

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma Adjustment

Rate Case Expense 1/ $0 $188,016 $188,016
Recurring Level of Expense 2/ 43,275 70 (43,205)
Depreciation Study Expense 3/ 0 1,701 1,701
  Regulatory Commission Expense $43,275 $189,787 $146,512

1/  Reflects a five year amortization of rate case expense.
2/  Reflects a three year average of regulatory expenses.
3/  Expenses related to depreciation studies amortized over five years.

Docket No. EL23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 24 of 28

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
OFFICE SUPPLIES EXPENSE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 21

Per Books Pro Forma
2022 Pro Forma  1/ Adjustment

Production $455 $1,002 $547
Transmission 385 494 109
Distribution 1,243 1,312 69
Customer Accounts 3,281 3,367 86
Customer Service 2 31 29
Sales 70 149 79
A&G 22,585 23,929 1,344
   Total   1/ $28,021 $30,284 $2,263

1/  Adjusted to exclude Heskett Unit I & II.

Per Books Heskett Adjusted Normalizing Normalized
2022 Unit I & II 2022 Adjustment 2/ Adjusted 2022

Production $455 $16 $439 $563 $1,002
Transmission 385 385 109 494
Distribution 1,243 1,243 69 1,312
Customer Accounts 3,281 3,281 86 3,367
Customer Service 2 2 29 31
Sales 70 70 79 149
A&G 22,585 22,585 1,344 23,929
   Total $28,021 $16 $28,005 $2,279 $30,284

2/  Normalizing Adjustment to reflect 2018 - 2022 average costs, as shown on